(iii) (if required) the Bermuda Monetary Authority granting permission to allot and issue

the Subscription Shares.

If the above conditions precedent of the Subscription Agreement are not fulfilled on or

before 19 December 2009 or such later date as the parties to the Subscription Agreement may agree

in writing, the Subscription Agreement shall terminate save in respect of any antecedent breach

of any obligation under the Subscription Agreement and the Company shall return to each of the

Subscribers the respective amount of deposit (but without interest) paid by them within seven (7)

business days.

Listing of Subscription Shares

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange

for the grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

8

3. EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The effect of the Subscription on the shareholding structure of the Company (assuming no exercise

of the outstanding options under the share option scheme of the Company) is set out below:

  Immediately after Completion
Name of Shareholder As at the Latest Practicable Date of the Subscription
 Number of Shares % (approx.) Number of Shares % (approx.)

Wide Fine International

 Limited (Note 1) 213,125,000 24.63% 248,125,000 26.52%

Yip Wai Ki (Note 2) 500,000 0.06% 500,000 0.05%

Zhang Chi 1,350,000 0.15% 36,350,000 3.89%

Subtotal 214,975,000 24.84% 284,975,000 30.46%

Other public Shareholders 650,470,000 75.16% 650,470,000 69.54%

Total 865,445,000 100% 935,445,000 100%

Notes:

1. The 213,125,000 Shares are beneficially owned by and registered in the name of Wide Fine International Limited,

a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and is wholly-owned by Mr. Wong Kam Leong, the

Chairman and an executive Director of the Company.

2. Mr. Yip Wai Ki is an executive Director.

4. REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in paper manufacturing business; sharing of profits of a junket

representative of a VIP lounge in a casino in Macau; money lending business and IT consulting services.

In view of the current market conditions, the Directors consider that the Subscription represents a good

[…]

the cash and bank balance of the Group would have been increased by the net proceeds from

the Subscription.

Net assets

According to the 2009 Annual Report, the consolidated net assets as at 31 March 2009

was approximately HK$105 million. Upon completion of the Subscription, the consolidated

net assets would have been increased by the net proceeds from the Subscription.

Gearing

The Group’s gearing ratio (calculated as total borrowings over shareholders’ funds)

as at 31 March 2009 was approximately 9.5%. Upon completion of the Subscription, the

gearing ratio of the Group would have been improved as a result of the enlarged equity base.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

21

5. Dilution effect of the Subscription

The following table summarizes the effects on the shareholding structure of the Company

pursuant to the Subscription assuming there is no General Mandate Subscription and exercise of

withstanding options under the share option scheme of the Company:

  Immediately after completion
 As at the Latest Practicable Date of the Subscription
   % of enlarged
  % of issued  issued share
  capital of the  capital of the
Name of shareholder No of Shares Company (%) No of Shares Company (%)

Wide Fine International Limited 213,125,000 24.63% 248,125,000 26.52%

Yip Wai Ki 500,000 0.06% 500,000 0.05%

Zhang Chi 1,350,000 0.15% 36,350,000 3.89%

Subtotal 214,975,000 24.84% 284,975,000 30.46%

Other public Shareholder 650,470,000 75.16% 650,470,000 69.54%

Total 865,445,000 100% 935,445,000 100%

The Subscription Shares represent approximately 8.09% of the existing issued share capital

of the Company and approximately 7.48% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged

by the Subscription. As noted from the table set out above, upon completion of the Subscription, the

shareholdings of the existing public Shareholders will be diluted to 69.54% from 75.16% as at the

Latest Practicable Date.

As set out in the above table, the public shareholding would be diluted by approximately

5.62% immediately after completion of the Subscription. Given the fact that a dilution effect on